
profiles
in

Books for Children and Teens 
That Center the Lived Experience  
of Generational Poverty

CHRISTINA H. DORR

CHICAGO   |   2022
 

Foreword by Rudine Sims Bishop

alastore.ala.org



Christina H. Dorr’s love affair with books began early when her mother 
took her to the tiny red-brick public library in their village. This involve-
ment has led her to become an award-winning librarian, author, presenter, 
and consultant. She has served on a number of state and national book 
award committees, including the Caldecott, Coretta Scott King, Geisel 
Award, and Stonewall committees. This is her fourth book, and the second 
one published by the American Library Association. You can visit her 
website at www.opendorrs2books.com.

© 2022 by the American Library Association

Extensive effort has gone into ensuring the reliability of the information in this book; 
however, the publisher makes no warranty, express or implied, with respect to the 
material contained herein.

ISBN: 978-0-8389-3788-4 (paper)

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Names: Dorr, Christina H., author.  
Title: Profiles in resilience : books for children and teens that center the lived experi-

ence of generational poverty / Christina H. Dorr; foreword by Rudine Sims Bishop.
Description: Chicago : ALA Editions, 2022. | Includes bibliographical references and 

index. | Summary: “In this book, Dorr discusses the needs of children and teens 
living in generational poverty; suggests authors, illustrators, and books that depict 
the struggles and joys of this population; and shares compelling biographies and 
memoirs of inspirational authors, illustrators, and individuals who were raised in 
generational poverty”—Provided by publisher.

Identifiers: LCCN 2021016610 | ISBN 9780838937884 (paperback)  
Subjects: LCSH: Children’s literature—Bio-bibliography. | Young adult literature—

Bio-bibliography. | Poverty in literature. 
Classification: LCC Z1037.A1 D59 2021 | DDC 028.5/5—dc23 
LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2021016610

Book design by Alejandra Diaz in the Laski Slab and Questa typefaces.

 This paper meets the requirements of ANSI/NISO Z39.48-1992 (Permanence of 
Paper).

Printed in the United States of America
26 25 24 23 22   5 4 3 2 1

alastore.ala.org



vii

CONTENTS

Foreword by Dr. Rudine Sims Bishop xi

Preface xiii

Acknowledgments xvii

Introduction: Growing Up in Generational Poverty xix

Part I • Inspiring Storytellers
CHAPTER 1

Cynthia Rylant  3

CHAPTER 2

Matt de la  Peña 13

CHAPTER 3

Christian Robinson 23

CHAPTER 4

Gary Paulsen 27

CHAPTER 5

Kelly Yang 33

CHAPTER 6

Patricia  Polacco 37

alastore.ala.org



viii

CONTENTS

CHAPTER 7

Elizabeth Acevedo 41

CHAPTER 8

Rex Ogle  47

CHAPTER 9

Joseph Bruchac 53

CHAPTER 10

Jason Reynolds 63

Part II • Inspiring Stories
CHAPTER 11

Sonia Sotomayor 75

CHAPTER 12

John Lewis 81

CHAPTER 13

José Hernández 87

CHAPTER 14

Coco Chanel  91

CHAPTER 15

Carlos Santana 97

CHAPTER 16

Kareem Abdul-Jabbar 101

alastore.ala.org



ix

CONTENTS

CHAPTER 17

Wilma Mankil ler 107

CHAPTER 18

Diane Guerrero  113

CHAPTER 19

Homer Hickam 119

CHAPTER 20

Barack Obama 123

CHAPTER 21

Kamala Harris  129

CHAPTER 22

Ruth Bader Ginsburg 137

Conclusion 141 

Appendixes

~A P P E N D I X  A~ 
Works by the Storytellers Featured in Part I 143

~A P P E N D I X  B~ 
Works about the Inspiring People Featured in Part II 151

~A P P E N D I X  C~ 
More Stories of Resilient Characters That Are Too Good to Miss 159

~A P P E N D I X  D~ 
More Inspiring Biographies That Are Too Good to Miss 167

Index 173

alastore.ala.org



xi

FOREWORD

School librarians and classroom teachers are natural allies in literacy 
programs. As a former elementary school teacher, I always appreciated the 
perspective that Christina Dorr brought to the discussions in my graduate 
courses on children’s literature. As a school librarian, she had insights that 
I was lacking, and her enthusiasm for and knowledge of books for children 
and teens were inspiring.

This book helps to expand the definition of diversity in children’s 
books by shedding light on an element of diversity that is sometimes 
overlooked—economic situation or income. By pointing out some of the 
cultural values that exist across both rural and urban poverty, Dorr invites 
teachers, librarians, and others who work with children from low-income 
families to see them in their cultural context and appreciate the values 
they bring to the classroom and library. 

By presenting profiles of authors who are familiar with what she calls 
“generational poverty,” Dorr lets us see how their books offer literary 
mirrors to low-income children, as well as windows to more economically 
privileged readers, inviting all to celebrate our common humanity. She is 
careful to point out that the books by these authors are for all children, 
not just those who experience poverty.

The roster of authors and works included in this book is a useful 
resource for teachers and librarians. The sketches offer insight into the 
sources of the stories and the ways that authors’ biographies can influence 
their creative works and make their characters seem more authentic. 
Dorr’s own biography has influenced this book and made her more sympa-
thetic to the lives—and more aware of the fullness of the lives—of children 
who grow up in generational poverty. And her commitment to helping 
librarians and teachers “see” these children and respond appropriately 
to them is clear.

alastore.ala.org



xii

FOREWORD

Equally important is that the book is appealing in its presentations 
of the lives and works of the authors. It keeps a reader turning pages. 
Teachers and librarians will find this book informative and engaging as 
it deepens their experience with both authors and books, as well as their 
understanding of children who are experiencing generational poverty.

—Dr. Rudine Sims Bishop  
Professor Emeritus, Ohio State University

alastore.ala.org



xiii

PREFACE

Dr. Rudine Sims Bishop is an Ohio State University professor emeritus, 
an icon in the world of children’s and teen literature, and a literacy 
scholar whose work has expanded conversations about the importance 
of representation in children’s literature. In her article “Mirrors, Win-
dows, and Sliding Glass Doors,” Bishop explains this critical need for 
authentic voices:

Books are sometimes windows, offering views of worlds that 
may be real or imagined, familiar or strange. These windows are 
also sliding glass doors, and readers have only to walk through 
in imagination to become part of whatever world has been cre-
ated and recreated by the author. When lighting conditions are 
just right, however, a window can also be a mirror. Literature 
transforms human experience and reflects it back to us, and 
in that reflection, we can see our own lives and experiences as 
part of the larger human experience. Reading, then, becomes a 
means of self-affirmation, and readers often seek their mirrors 
in books. (Bishop 1990, ix)

Thankfully, Bishop’s ideas changed the conversation about what juvenile 
and young adult literature should be, who should be represented, and how 
all stories need be told. 

More recently, the children’s book author and writing professor Uma 
Krishnaswami expanded on this idea:

What if, in addition to mirrors, windows, and sliding glass doors, 
some books worked like prisms? A prism can slow and bend 
the light that passes through it, splitting that light into its com-
ponent colors. It can refract light in as many directions as the 

alastore.ala.org



xiv

PREFACE

prism’s shape and surface planes allow. Similarly, books can 
disrupt and challenge ideas about diversity through multifac-
eted and intersecting identities, settings, cultural contexts, and 
histories. They can place diverse characters at these crucial 
intersections and give them the power to reframe their stories. 
(Krishnaswami 2019, 55)

My hope is that all readers walk away with a new perspective. I hope that 
children living in generational poverty see themselves in the stories they 
read from the first section of this book, and that these stories provide them 
with affirmation, while the biographies they encounter from the second 
section provide inspiration. I also hope that those with adequate economic 
resources see others in the stories they read and empathize with the full 
complexity of every character, both fictional and nonfictional.

Living in generational poverty is degrading, challenging, painful, and 
sometimes hopeless. But it also has its joyful times; it builds strength and 
can make you a compassionate person. Writers of children’s and teen books 
who include honest depictions of characters living in poverty show the 
whole of the child’s life, not sugar-coating it, but not omitting the beauty 
in their lives either. 

Part I of this book features inspiring storytellers, ten authors and illus-
trators who are familiar with poverty and how its challenges and joys are 
foundations for their work. I chose them because of their passionate voices, 
their truthfulness in storytelling, and the beauty of their work. And I’ve 
balanced writers familiar with urban poverty with those familiar with rural 
poverty, as well as a wide variety of cultural and ethnic backgrounds. The 
focus is on the creators’ lives, though bibliographies for each of them will 
be included. The offerings are intended for children and teens in genera-
tional poverty to see themselves. And the titles are also for children and 
teens in better economic circumstances to help them understand others’ 
lives and, hopefully, develop empathy. 

Part II of the book consists of twelve inspiring stories of people who 
were raised in generational poverty and who are written about in children’s 
and teen books. These individuals have successfully escaped the paralyz-
ing hold of poverty. The books span age ranges, genres, and formats to 
meet the widest possible audience. The best books paint pictures of them 
as full human beings. That is, they include both the beautiful and the less 

alastore.ala.org



xv

PREFACE

beautiful, the challenges and successes, the good choices and the poor 
ones, all at the appropriate age levels for the audience, of course. Canon-
izing their subjects, as biographers of past generations were accustomed 
to do, is no longer part of the landscape of biographies written today. Con-
temporary books about prominent individuals, created for children and 
teens alike, respect their readers and offer the truth about their subjects.

Why are these books needed? Because, as Jason Reynolds asserts, 
“you can’t be what you can’t see.” If I hadn’t seen the examples of my 
teachers and the lives of people in biographies, I never could have become 
the person I am. All children need to see possibilities and know they have 
choices and have a say in their futures. All children need to be given a wide 
variety of books with which to engage, to see themselves and others, and 
see what the possibilities are. Biography, autobiography, and memoir are 
genres that give a vision of possibilities which can inspire children. 

After part II there are four appendixes that offer additional resources: 

• Appendix A: Works by the Storytellers Featured in Part I
• Appendix B: Works about the Inspiring People Featured in Part II
• Appendix C: More Stories of Resilient Characters That Are Too 

Good to Miss
• Appendix D: More Inspiring Biographies That Are Too Good to Miss

I feel this is a good moment to invite you to view the TedTalk on You-
Tube titled “The Danger of a Single Story” by Chimamanda Ngozi Adichie. 
She speaks eloquently about the need for a plethora of books and stories 
about any group of people, as a single story can severely limit our under-
standing. A single story pigeonholes people, gives one story for a dynamic, 
diverse group, and impedes our collective viewpoints of who others are. 
According to author C. H. Armstrong, “the purpose of art is to comfort the 
afflicted and afflict the comfortable” (Armstrong 2019). And that is just 
what I hope the books I’ve included in the appendixes accomplish, and 
indeed what this book itself can accomplish.

It is my sincere hope that the stories and resources this book contains 
will expand your understanding of children and teens living in generational 
poverty, introduce you to authors and illustrators of substance who write 
of the joys and challenges of these children, and offer some book titles 
that can feed the souls of those children. 

alastore.ala.org



xvi

PREFACE

I’d like to close this preface with a few statistics and quotations from 
Marian Wright Edelman when she spoke to a full crowd of children’s edu-
cators and interested others at Ohio State University in 2017:

• The top 1 percent of the population in the United States is as rich 
as the bottom 90 percent combined.

• The gap between the rich and the poor at this time is the greatest 
it’s been since the 1920s.

• A child is born into poverty in the United States every 48 seconds.
• There are 13.2 million poor children in the United States.
• One in two Black babies is born into poverty.
• A child is killed by a gun in the United States every 30 hours and 

8 minutes.
• We should want for all children what we want for our own.
• Grab every child you can and give them hope and safety.
• Children need us to give them positive alternatives.
• I cannot overstate the power of diverse books, in which children 

can see themselves as well as the lives of others, to build empathy.

And most importantly, “We must make sure we find our moral compass 
again . . . Don’t permit ugliness in your presence.” It’s my hope that this 
book helps us take a step closer to changing Edelman’s quoted statistics 
and realizing her vision for children.

References
Adichie, Chimamanda Ngozi. 2009. “The Danger of a Single Story.” TedTalk, October 

7, 2009. YouTube video, 19:16. https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=D9Ihs 
241zeg&vl=en.

Armstrong, C. H. 2019. Speech given at the American Library Association’s Annual 
Conference, June 23, 2019, Washington, DC. 

Bishop, Rudine Sims. 1990. “Mirrors, Windows, and Sliding Glass Doors.” Perspec-
tives: Choosing and Using Books in the Classroom 6, no. 3 (Summer).

Krishnaswami, Uma. 2019. “Why Stop at Mirrors and Windows? Children’s Book 
Prisms.” Horn Book Magazine XCV, no. 1 (January/February): 54–61.

Reynolds, Jason. 2018. “ALA Annual 2018 – ALSC Charlemae Rollins President’s 
Program: Considering All Children.” American Library Association, June 25, 
2018. YouTube video, 2:59. www.youtube.com/watch?v=NuF7vinlhi0.

alastore.ala.org



xix

INTRODUCTION 
Growing Up in Generational Poverty

One professional development day at school, several years ago, we 
were receiving training about the tight grip that poverty holds on families. 
I was introduced to writer-researcher Ruby Payne’s work; she is one leg-
endary voice in the body of research on the world that children of poverty 
inhabit, how poverty affects their world and life view, and how it changes 
their sense of efficacy throughout their lives. As a staff, we were asked to 
participate in scenarios that families in poverty had to endure or overcome 
on a daily basis. For example, how to navigate transportation when you 
don’t have a reliable car, how to apply for government assistance, where to 
find affordable childcare, and more. During these scenarios, I had to leave 
the room and compose myself privately because for the first time I truly 
understood why it’s so very difficult for children to escape poverty—and 
then I had to formulate how to manage this understanding. 

You see, I grew up simultaneously rich and poor. Rich because my 
father’s passion was farming, dairy farming, to be specific. Our old family 
farm, barn, house, and grounds were overrun with cows, pigs, chickens, 
dogs, cats, and other assorted creatures. And while I, in no uncertain terms, 
didn’t appreciate the four-legged animals that shared our living space, they 
did provide us with an abundance of eggs, milk, and meat. My mother felt 
that her job in life was to make sure her nine children were fed hot, healthy 
food three times a day, so she grew a large vegetable garden to supplement 
the resources the animals provided. While I decidedly disliked the job of 
weeding, I thoroughly enjoyed the abundance of vegetables. And Mom was 
an excellent, down-home country cook. Her roast beef, cheddar potatoes, 
and cherry pie had no rivals. Needless to say, I was well fed.

I was also rich in another way. Though neither of my parents valued 
education, my mother loved to read. Her favorite books were on the topics 
of history, nutrition, folklore, and religion. She was highly suspicious of 
fiction, as untruths were works of the devil, and it was wrong to use valuable 

alastore.ala.org



xx

INTRODUCTION 

time and engage the imagination in anything that didn’t further one’s 
understanding of country, duty, and Catholicism. And obviously her time 
was at a premium, with a large farm family and few modern amenities to 
make domestic life easier. But she read whenever she could spare a bit 
of time.

THE VALUE OF READING

Mom always said she didn’t have nine children, but three families of three 
children each, because of the manner the nine of us were grouped through-
out the twenty-one years she and Dad had children. I was both blessed, 
and cursed, to be born as part of the final family, number eight out of nine, 
and the youngest daughter. More about this later, but for now, I need to 
state that Mom shared her love of reading with the three youngest of us 
by either reading to us or telling us stories every night. I’m sure she must 
have done the same for the older six, but I, of course, have no recollection 
of that. She also took us to the tiny red-brick public library in the center of 
the quaint village near our farm. We owned very few books, and the ones 
we had were communal. So a trip to the library allowed each of us three 
to find books that we alone enjoyed. I used to check out as many books as 
allowed, and how I wished I could keep them!

Additionally, each of the three of us was given a fifty-cent allowance 
when the “milk check” arrived twice a month. There happened to be a 
little newsstand next to the grocery store where Mom would shop to 
supplement what couldn’t be grown, raised, or found wild on our farm. I 
would spend my time while she shopped perusing the comic books, the 
only books for children the newsstand sold, and the only books my fifty 
cents could buy. So, I’d search through the comics to find one Mom would 
approve of, usually settling on the latest Archie issue. I would devour it 
on the way home, and I treasured my growing pile of them. These books 
were mine.

Like I said earlier, neither one of my parents found education valuable. 
Life was about hard physical labor and the value of being independent, and 
“pulling yourself up by your bootstraps.” You never asked others for help, 
you never took charity, and you never allowed any physical or mental weak-
ness to interfere with your work responsibilities. This was true on both 
a physical and religious level. In my family, you simultaneously worked 

alastore.ala.org



xxi

INTRODUCTION 

to survive on earth and earn your way into heaven. And education, and 
professionals, the “suits” of the world, had no sway over these attitudes. 
Fortunately for me, because Mom loved to read, I was allowed to explore 
books, however limited the worldview I was allowed by the choices Mom 
would approve.

THE EFFECTS OF GENERATIONAL POVERTY

As I mentioned above, I grew up simultaneously rich and poor. I was a child 
of generational poverty on both sides of my extended family, though not 
to the same degree. The Great Depression permanently scarred both my 
parents, but particularly my mother. Up until my mother’s recent death 
at 100 years old, she would weave tales to anyone who would listen of 
the dandelion soup her own mother used to make to have something hot 
to serve her family. 

On my father’s side, the story was less severe. My grandfather, Dad’s 
father, was a railroad engineer who managed to stay employed throughout 
the Great Depression and was able to secure a job for my father as well, if 
only my father would accept it. More on those choices later. On my mother’s 
side, my grandfather was a painter of homes, businesses, cars, whatever 
was needed. Unfortunately, during the Great Depression, few had the cash 
for such an extravagance. Instead, my aunt who had dropped out of high 
school took a childcare job, while my mother, who was still in high school, 
worked part-time at the local “five and dime” store. When I once asked why 
her father hadn’t taken the job instead of her, she scoffed at the thought. 
That just wasn’t done. In other words, such a job was women’s work and 
beneath a man, even an unemployed man who had a family to support. 

My mother’s mother, I found out only a few years ago, had taught school 
for two years as a young adult before she married. I asked Mom why she’d 
never told me that before, to which she responded that it wasn’t important. 
This was a comment on the value of the work of women, on the greater 
importance of a woman’s role as wife and mother, and on my mother’s 
devaluing of education. I’ve taken pride ever since in knowing that I’ve 
followed in my grandmother’s footsteps, without even being aware of it.

Both of my parents came from tough Irish stock, with a huge dose of 
physical stamina and a sense of self-righteousness, but very little busi-
ness sense. You see, my father wanted to be a farmer, and so he turned 

alastore.ala.org



xxii

INTRODUCTION 

down my grandfather’s offer of a railroad job. I completely understand 
my dad for following his own dream, but I often wondered why he didn’t 
educate himself better about animals, crops, and business management. 
But neither parent valued education—in fact, it was openly devalued—and 
they only put stock in hard physical work and intuition. Furthermore, my 
father didn’t allow his six sons the option of following their passions, as my 
grandfather had done for him. Instead, each was expected to quit school 
and be a farmer, and they were openly ridiculed if they didn’t want to.

Our clothes were handmade and hand-me-downs, the beds were mat-
tresses on the floor covered with old coats, and cars had to be started with 
a butter knife in the ignition and stopped by cutting the engine. We lived in 
old farmhouses that sagged, with toilets that had to be flushed with a pail 
of water, and we were given home haircuts. With this came an ultraconser-
vative political viewpoint, where government should stay out of our lives 
and Communism lurked around every corner. We were raised as staunch 
Roman Catholics, which manifested itself in guilt, fear, and shame wrapped 
in a patriarchal package. My seven siblings older than me expectantly 
developed a pattern of dropping out of school and devoting themselves 
to a life of hard, unprofitable labor. I clearly remember the day when I was 
twelve years old and I promised myself that I wouldn’t be trapped in this 
pattern, though I didn’t know how, nor did I know who would help.

I was both blessed and cursed to be part of the “third” family of chil-
dren; blessed because I had seven older siblings to do most of the hard 
physical labor, cursed because I was tormented by those same older sib-
lings. Blessed because I was a girl, and my father didn’t expect me to devote 
myself to farming. Cursed because I was a girl, and my mother expected 
me to quit school, marry young, have a large family, and be a second-class 
citizen my whole life. Females were to take care of their husbands and 
children, the only definition by which women were measured for success. 
I remember my mother’s mantra well: “Family takes care of family.” And 
she used it on many occasions, applying it to a myriad of situations.

SAVING GRACES

So how did I turn out to be an optimist, who eagerly looks for life’s opportu-
nities, a contented wife, the mother of two girls, a PhD, an award-winning 
teacher/librarian, and a published author, writer, speaker, and consultant, 

alastore.ala.org



xxiii

INTRODUCTION 

living a few states away from my original family? I had a few life-saving 
supports:

• An aunt who cared about me as an individual. Though I only saw 
her occasionally, I would look forward to her asking about my 
interests, dreams, grades, friends, and so on. She always affirmed 
and encouraged me to be my best and achieve.

• I was a natural-born student academically, who not only achieved 
high grades but also thrived in the school environment and 
regarded my teachers as heroes.

• I had a strong desire to achieve, which, unlike my parents and 
siblings, was combined with a sense of planning and preparation. 
This combination took me in the directions I chose, rather than 
those chosen for me.

• I was a reader, thanks to my mother. I especially loved, and still do, 
to pore over biographies, discovering what made famous people 
tick, learning what their childhoods were like, and how they man-
aged to nurture their passions and follow their dreams.

• And finally, I met my future husband when I was only sixteen years 
old. He told me he admired my achievements both in and out of 
school, encouraged me in all my pursuits, and quickly became 
my rock.

Furthermore, years later I realized that my “otherness,” my distancing 
myself from familial patterns, and my lack of close ties with the family 
helped, rather than hindered, my independence.

UNDERSTANDING GENERATIONAL POVERTY

In her book A Framework for Understanding Poverty (2005), Ruby Payne 
cites twenty characteristics of generational poverty, fifteen of which were 
present in my family structure. These are: 

 1. “Importance of personality . . . the ability to entertain, tell stories, 
and have a sense of humor is highly valued.” My mother was the 
storyteller in the family; my father was the jokester, but always at 
someone else’s expense.

alastore.ala.org



xxiv

INTRODUCTION 

 2. “Importance of relationships: One only has people on whom to 
rely, and those relationships are important to survival.” My father, 
though he loved us, valued hard work the most. It proved his man-
hood. By contrast, my mother was the one who was thoroughly 
vested in her family and our dependence on her.

 3. “Matriarchal structure: The mother has the most powerful posi-
tion in the society if she functions as the caretaker.” This was 95 
percent true for my family. While my mother recognized that my 
father was the head of the household and earned the money, my 
father truly only cared about hard work and his family being hard 
workers as well. My mother was the sole caregiver and controlled 
every other aspect of our lives.

 4. “Oral language register: Casual register is used for everything.” 
My father, in particular, always spoke in his country slang and 
ridiculed anyone who used “highfalutin’ language.”

 5. “Survival orientation . . . discussions center around people and 
relationships . . . a job is not about a career.” A job was about hard 
physical labor, providing for your family, and proving your man-
hood or womanhood.

 6. “Identity tied to lover/fighter role for men: The key issue for males 
is to be a ‘man.’ The rules are rigid and a man is expected to work 
hard physically—and be a lover and a fighter.” Again, this was 95 
percent true, and my family valued only hard physical work, but 
there wasn’t the emotion attached. There was no loving, except 
the unspoken, undemonstrated kind, and no physical fighting, on 
my father’s part, only verbal tussling.

 7. “Identity is tied to rescuer/martyr role for women: a ‘good’ woman 
is expected to take care of and rescue her man and children as 
needed.” My father didn’t need rescuing; he was the physically 
strong head of the household. However, my mother saw us children 
as her babies that always needed her there.

 8. “Ownership of people: People are possessions. There is a great 
deal of comment about leaving the culture and ‘getting above your 
raisings.’” Any of us who aspired to be an individual and use our 
talents in a way not valued by the family structure were discour-
aged and often ridiculed.

alastore.ala.org



xxv

INTRODUCTION 

 9. “Negative orientations: Failure at anything is the source of stories 
and numerous belittling comments.” Rarely were we allowed to 
move on from our mistakes; to this day, family members taunt each 
other, in the form of twisted humor, about mistakes and embar-
rassments from years ago.

 10. “Belief in fate: Destiny and fate are the major tenets of the belief 
system. Choice is seldom considered.” Though on the one hand 
my Catholic mother preached free will and choice, everything 
ultimately came back to “God’s plan.” Ironically, recently upon 
my mother’s death, while digging through some paperwork, it 
was discovered that my parents were married by a justice of the 
peace, and not a Catholic priest, because my father wasn’t Catholic. 
The hypocrisy of this fact, that she literally “took to the grave,” is 
significant.

 11. “Polarized thinking: Options are hardly ever examined . . . it is 
one way or the other. These kinds of statements are common, ‘I 
quit’ and ‘I can’t do it.’” One was expected to follow the family’s 
traditions and practices and not try something new.

 12. “Time: Time occurs only in the present. The future does not exist 
except as a word.” Today was all that was important, maybe the 
following week, but rarely beyond. We were always running late 
because planning and time management weren’t a part of our 
world.

 13. “Sense of humor: Humor is almost always about people—either 
situations people encounter or things people do to each other.” 
Our humor, joking, and teasing were always at someone else’s 
expense.

 14. “Lack of order/organization . . . often unkempt and cluttered. 
Devices for organization (files, planners, etc.) don’t exist.” I was 
the one who kept my half of the room tidy, books and schoolwork 
organized, and wrote a to-do list, even as a child. I felt the need 
to keep some sense of control and direction in my disorganized, 
unplanned environment.

 15. “Lives in the moment, does not consider future ramifications: 
Being proactive, goal-setting, and planning ahead are not a part 
of generational poverty. Most of what occurs is reactive and in 

alastore.ala.org



xxvi

INTRODUCTION 

the moment. Future implications of present actions are seldom 
considered” (Payne 2005, 51–53). When life is focused on sur-
vival, the focus is on today, and not much farther ahead, as there 
may not be a future.

The other five characteristics of generational poverty, the ones that 
my family didn’t exhibit, are:

 1. “Background ‘noise’: Almost always the TV is on, no matter what 
the circumstance. Conversation is participatory, often with more 
than one person talking at a time.” In my family of orientation, 
conversations were few and far between. Talk consisted of direc-
tions, expectations, and arguments, and TV was a rarity.

 2. “Significance of entertainment: When one can merely survive, 
then the respite from the survival is important. In fact, entertain-
ment brings respite.” Hard work and prayer were, for the most 
part, the accepted activities in my family; there was little time for 
entertainment.

 3. “Importance of non-verbal/kinesthetic communication. Touch 
is used to communicate, as are space and non-verbal emotional 
information.” My mother was affectionate to us as young children, 
but beyond that my family never showed affection toward each 
other. We only touched when we were antagonizing each other.

 4. “Discipline: Punishment is about penance and forgiveness, not 
change.” Neither one of our parents truly meted out a punishment; 
rather, behavior was expected and usually met through fear of 
their words, anger, and disappointment. However, Mom’s strict 
adherence to Catholicism was about penance and forgiveness.

 5. “Mating dance . . . is about using the body in a sexual way and ver-
bally and subverbally complimenting body parts.” Sexuality was 
not only not spoken of, but treated as something dirty, shameful, 
and only part of reproduction.

Though my family didn’t exhibit these five characteristics, profession-
als who work with children in generational poverty need to understand the 
importance of the socialization these children have been raised in and live 

alastore.ala.org



xxvii

INTRODUCTION 

with every day. Building empathy, not pity, for them and their situations 
is a must for being able to provide library and educational services that 
are meaningful and meet their needs.

ESCAPING POVERTY

And just what is it that children of generational poverty need to survive? 
Payne asserts that there are four reasons why an individual seeks their 
way out: 

• A goal or vision of something they want to be or have;
• A situation that is so painful that anything would be better;
• Someone who “sponsors” them (i.e., an educator or spouse 

or mentor or role model who shows them a different way or 
convinces them that they could live differently);

• Or a specific talent or ability that provides an 
opportunity for them. (Payne 2005, 61)

Payne (2005) asserts that education is the key and that several sup-
ports and skills are necessary: role models and emotional resources, 
support systems, discipline, instruction to improve academic achievement, 
and developing positive relationships with adults. This is where librarians, 
teachers, counselors, and other personnel who work with children and 
teens are crucial. We provide examples, supports, and resources—not 
sympathy, pity, or handouts.

Though I’ve never been homeless, the wisdom that Ryan Dowd shares 
about the mindset of the poverty-stricken homeless person is insightful. 
In his book The Librarian’s Guide to Homelessness, he explains the way 
the homeless individual looks at time as follows: 

Individuals raised in poverty focus on the present because 
survival requires prioritizing immediate needs . . . They also 
have a “shortened time horizon” . . . For most middle-class 
individuals, their time horizon is somewhere between one year 
and as long as they expect to live. For most homeless, though, 
their time horizon is about twenty-four hours . . . The reason 

alastore.ala.org



xxviii

INTRODUCTION 

for this is that most homeless individuals are in crisis mode, 
where the pressing survival needs of the next two days take 
priority. (Dowd 2018, 27–28) 

When an individual’s (or family’s) needs for safety, nourishment, or 
shelter are uppermost in mind, future thoughts about education, self- 
actualization, and making an impact on others are not only ignored, but 
are scoffed at. My parents could see no value in my staying up until after 
midnight to study after I had spent a day at school and then worked for 
four hours. Their mindset was that I should quit school and work to help 
the family until I found a husband, and then devote my time to him and 
our many children exclusively. 

The value in families in poverty lies in each other. People almost 
become possessions, as the hope of anything else in life is fleeting. Indeed, 
Dowd concurs: “According to the ‘culture of poverty’ theory, relationships 
are more important to poor people than to their middle-class and wealthy 
counterparts . . . they are more necessary for individuals in poverty. People 
with money can solve most of their problems by throwing cash at it. People 
without money don’t have this option, so they have to use relational cur-
rency to solve their problems” (Dowd 2018, 29).

Another piece of research with significant insights is the ACE (Adverse 
Childhood Experiences) test proposed by the Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention. Though poverty per se isn’t one of the categories mea-
sured, it can be an inherent part of the categories that are measured: 
abuse, neglect, and household dysfunction. And the higher the ACE score, 
the higher the risk of adverse health conditions both in childhood and 
in adulthood. However, there are other factors that can mitigate a high 
test score, including strong, nurturing relationships outside the home 
(Starecheski 2015).

The “requirement” of giving up at least some of those relationships is 
essential (in order to break the generational cycle), but nearly impossible 
to do. You have to have the ability and willingness to “turn your back” on 
who and where you came from. Without this willingness, the chances of 
your being sucked back into the conditions and attitudes that permeate 
your young years are high and powerful. I once heard my nephew say that 
a family can’t be happy for your successes. And he’s right because your 
successes remind them of their lack of success. 

alastore.ala.org



xxix

INTRODUCTION 

INTERSECTIONALITY AND INSTITUTIONAL RACISM

I’ll be the first to acknowledge that my childhood reflected rural, white 
poverty, which has its own set of real challenges, and in my case was 
paired with gender discrimination. But I am European American, straight, 
cisgender, and physically, mentally, and intellectually privileged. English 
is my first language, and I was raised Christian, though I left that behind 
years ago. And all of this gives me a degree of advantage and privilege that 
African Americans, Latinx, LGBTQ, and others don’t have. I don’t pretend 
to understand the differences between rural and urban poverty, but I do 
understand the similarities. And I listen, read, seek out the company of 
others different from myself, dialogue with them, and ask questions. I try 
to keep an open mind while readily acknowledging, and working against, 
my socialized biases.

One author-researcher who has helped inform me is Dr. Jawanza 
Kunjufu in his book An African Centered Response to Ruby Payne’s Poverty 
Theory (2006). Kunjufu asserts through his research that achievement 
in school among African American children is dependent, even more than 
overcoming the effects of generational poverty, on the following:

• Strong school leadership;
• High teacher expectations;
• Increased student time on task;
• A more relevant Afrocentric, multicultural curriculum;
• More right-brain lesson plans;
• Utilization of cooperative learning;
• Single-gender classrooms (Kunjufu 2006, ix)

His work has built my understanding of the societal and economic 
structures that have been in place for centuries, and which map out the 
possible and the impossible for certain groups of people. His work, coupled 
with the history of racism adapted for young readers by Jason Reynolds and 
Ibram Kendi, Stamped: Racism, Antiracism, and You (2020), have helped 
build my awareness and caused me to ask more questions. Their works 
also make me realize that the issues of poverty, achievement, health, and 
so on are very complex, intertwined ones that professionals working with 
children need to come to understand.

alastore.ala.org



xxx

INTRODUCTION 

Another book I encountered recently that gave me pause was the 
provocative children’s book Where Children Sleep (2010) by James Molli-
son. Though I’m focusing on generational poverty in the United States, this 
book has a much broader focus; the photos and short bios of the children 
speak loudly to the many disparities in life that children endure. I “saw” 
myself in that book as a child, and it can give both children and adults a 
much-needed reality check about the differences that exist in the life 
opportunities for children of different socioeconomic classes. Truly, the 
measure of the values of a society can be seen in the way it treats the 
children.

MIDDLE-CLASS MISUNDERSTANDINGS

What solidly middle-class people don’t usually understand is that the 
essentials of life vary depending on the socioeconomic class in which you 
are born. One story can act as an illustration of what I mean. One rather 
large family with children in the elementary school at which I worked had 
just had a new baby. One of the boys’ classroom teachers dropped in on 
the family to bring a gift and realized during their visit that the kitchen had 
no refrigerator. Without asking the family’s needs, the staff took up a col-
lection and purchased a refrigerator. The family accepted it, but promptly 
sold it and used the money to travel to Florida to visit grandparents. The 
staff felt the family to be ungrateful, when in reality they put their new-
found resources to use to connect with extended family, the most valuable 
resource in their lives. If the staff had understood the family’s true needs, 
or asked, they would have realized that the need to connect with family was 
greater than their need to own a refrigerator. Furthermore, a refrigerator 
can’t be transported when a quick move is necessary. 

Author Tara Westover depicts the skewed perspective of families living 
in generational poverty in her book Educated : A Memoir (2018). She 
does a masterful job of demonstrating the lack of trust in the educational 
system, the defensiveness of those without educational opportunities, and 
how often this manifests itself in dysfunctional families who stubbornly 
try to prove to the world that not only is an education not needed, but it’s 
a weakness. Families and individuals in generational poverty often rely 
solely on themselves, often dangerously refusing professional help. And 
then when a child does seek an education, or a different way of life, or 

alastore.ala.org



xxxi

INTRODUCTION 

wants to be truthful and honest about who they are and what they need, 
not only are they not supported, but often they are ridiculed and have to 
navigate obstacles thrown up in their path.

Author J. D. Vance, in his blockbuster book Hillbilly Elegy, masterfully 
captures the feelings of desperation that are often associated with gen-
erational poverty:

I want people to know what it feels like to nearly give up on 
yourself . . . I want people to understand what happens in the 
lives of the poor and the psychological impact that spiritual 
and material poverty has on their children. I want people to 
understand the American Dream as my family and I encoun-
tered it. I want people to understand what upward mobility 
really feels like. And I want people to understand something I 
learned only recently: that for those of us lucky enough to live 
the American Dream, the demons of the life we left behind 
continue to chase us. (Vance 2016, 2)

Digging yourself out of generational poverty is nearly impossible for 
many children for at least two reasons:

 1. System wide power structures that hold you in place are nearly 
impossible to overcome: race, gender, ethnicity, sexual orientation, 
religion, age, geography, ability, primary language, and so forth.

 2. The ability and willingness to turn your back and walk away 
from everyone and everything that you were raised with is often 
required.

Because of the often insurmountable obstacles they face, and the family 
ties that suck them back in, the cycle of poverty is usually repeated. You 
see, what often keeps children in generational poverty is not the lack of 
supports that researchers such as Ruby Payne say are needed (though 
they are needed), but the societal power structure that limit opportunities 
and self-efficacy over them, and a child’s own inability to turn their back 
on everyone and everything that they grew up with. It’s emotionally too 
difficult. What the professionals—who predominantly come from mid-
dle-class backgrounds—who work with these children need to understand 

alastore.ala.org



xxxii

INTRODUCTION 

is that some conditions are well beyond the child or teen’s control, and 
they are beyond your control as well. But you can become supportive and 
furnish examples that say to children, “Let’s see what we can discover and 
accomplish together.”

CONCLUDING THOUGHTS

The author and poet Jason Reynolds says that “children don’t need your 
salvation, they need you to see them, and thank them for coming to the 
library.” And to welcome them into our spaces and let them know that the 
space and the resources we have to offer are expressly for them. What 
do school and youth services librarians, classroom teachers, and other 
professionals working with children and teens need to acknowledge? 
They need to understand:

• Family dynamics are the most important aspect of life.
• Children and teens draw strength from others because people 

are all they have. 
• Family takes care of family.
• The power of expectations, both spoken and unspoken, is a for-

midable one, and it keeps families in poverty.

And what can school and youth services librarians, classroom teachers, 
and other professionals working with children and teens offer?

• Listen, without talking.
• Be present and respectful.
• Honor their stories, skills, and knowledge.
• Keep their trials and challenges in mind.
• Reach out to families and ask what they need.
• Ask what children and teens really want in life, not what they think 

they deserve.
• Encourage them in their desires and aspirations.
• Provide opportunities for their choices.
• Help them realize that these opportunities may never come their 

way again.

alastore.ala.org



xxxiii

INTRODUCTION 

• Don’t impose your values and wishes.
• Show hope and help them understand that there is no one more 

important than them and their needs come first.
• Provide excellent literature that reflects their lives and inspires 

them and their dreams.

My mother always insisted that “all that matters in life is a healthy, 
happy family. The rest is gravy.” I disagree. While the most important part 
of life is a healthy, happy family, the rest isn’t gravy. It’s essential to who 
we are, who we can become, and what we can share with others. And it 
takes strength and conviction to put yourself first and say no to that which 
keeps you down.

References
Armstrong, C. H. 2019. Speech given at the American Library Association’s Annual 

Conference, June 23, 2019, Washington, DC. 
Dowd, Ryan J. 2018. The Librarian’s Guide to Homelessness: An Empathy-Driven  

Approach to Solving Problems, Preventing Conflict, and Serving Everyone. Chica-
go: American Library Association.

Kunjufu, Jawanza. 2006. An African Centered Response to Ruby Payne’s Poverty  
Theory. Chicago: Images.

Mollison, James. 2010. Where Children Sleep. London: Boot.
Payne, Ruby K. 2005. A Framework for Understanding Poverty. 4th revised edition. 

Highlands, Texas: Aha! Process.
Reynolds, Jason. 2018. “ALA Annual 2018 – ALSC Charlemae Rollins President’s 

Program: Considering All Children.” American Library Association, June 25, 
2018. YouTube video, 2:59. www.youtube.com/watch?v=NuF7vinlhi0.

Reynolds, Jason, and Ibram Kendi. 2020. Stamped: Racism, Antiracism, and You. New 
York: Little, Brown Books for Young Readers.

Starecheski, Laura. 2015. “Take the ACE Score and Learn What It Does – and Doesn’t  
Mean.” NPR, March 2, 2015. www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2015/03/ 
02/387007941/take-the-ace-quiz-and-learn-what-it-does-and-doesnt-mean.

Vance, J. D. 2016. Hillbilly Elegy: A Memoir of a Family and Culture in Crisis. New York: 
Harper.

Westover, Tara. 2018. Educated: A Memoir. New York: Random House.

alastore.ala.org



Part I

Inspiring 
Storytellers

alastore.ala.org



3

1
CYNTHIA RYLANT

W ere you, like me, a comic book reader as a kid? If so, 
then you have a reading habit in common with the picture- 
book author and novelist Cynthia Rylant. Why did she 
read them? Because she had access to them at a local “five 

and dime” store and was able to afford them as a child. Her other love was 
Nancy Drew mysteries, and later, paperback teen romances, for the same 
reasons. She didn’t actually realize there was a world of children’s books 
until she was a teen and had the opportunity to visit a public library. There, 
Rylant discovered the children’s room and the world of picture books. She 
read the Caldecott winners Make Way for Ducklings by Robert McClosky 
and The Ox-Cart Man by Donald Hall and her world was changed forever. 
Though she had never met an author, she knew she had to be one.

EARLY INFLUENCES

As a child, Rylant was surrounded by storytellers, and she relished the 
richness of both the telling and the stories. She states: 

I don’t mean people who were professional storytellers; there 
were just people with some kind of yarn to spin . . . it was so bril-
liant and unpretentious. So, I think that I am just echoing those 
voices that I heard in West Virginia, whether they be those in 
front of the bait shop or two sisters sitting at the kitchen table 
and talking about all the shenanigans in the coal camp . . . their 
words just flowed. (Brodie 1996) 

Later, as a graduate student in library science at Kent State University in 
Ohio, her knowledge of children’s and teen literature grew by leaps and 

alastore.ala.org



4

PART I  •  INSPIRING STORYTELLERS

bounds. Upon graduation, and after a year working 
as a librarian, she published her first book, When I 
Was Young in the Mountains, based on her early years 
with her grandparents, and she has made a living for 
herself as a writer ever since. 

Growing up in small-town Beaver, West Virginia, 
raised by a single mom, who was often away to attend 
nursing school, offered Rylant little materially. During 
that time, she lived with her grandparents and extended family in a neigh-
boring town. Rylant was abandoned by her father when she was only four, 
relating years later that “you struggle to believe you’re worth something” 
after such a trauma (NPR, 2013). She also feels that this abandonment 
contributed to her need to be a writer, stating, “If you were a child who is 
never told the truth, you begin to make up your own. After my father left, 
and no one mentioned his name again, I simply made up things about him 
. . . I think maybe some children who have suffered a loss too great for words 
grow up into writers who are always trying to find those words, always 
trying to find a meaning for the way they have lived” (Rylant 1989, 5).

Rylant’s writing also made her powerful in another way, when she 
states that “writing stories has given me the power to change things I 
could not change as a child . . . I can make fathers stop drinking. I can make 
mothers stay in my books, though I couldn’t in real life” (Rylant 1989, 
10). And in those stories, she can give children living in poverty hope for 
change. But life as a child for Rylant was rich in many other ways. “Although 
Cynthia later realized they had been poor, she had never lacked for love 
. . . She says that the gentle strength of her loving grandparents is what 
helped her survive being left by her parents” (Ruffin 2006, 9).

Rylant and her mother lived in a country house with no plumbing, 
and with very little to offer in the tiny community, particularly, no library. 
However, Rylant relates that she was “independent and creative . . . [and 
because] my mother worked so much, I didn’t have anyone to drive me 
anywhere . . . Beaver was just a little town in some very big mountains” 
(Brodie 1996). As she grew up and attended high school, Rylant wrote 
often and won a few awards for her work in “English classes, but I really 
couldn’t see myself as a . . . writer . . . because to me writers were people 
who were born into loftier circumstances” (Brodie 1996).

alastore.ala.org



5

CHAPTER 1 •  CYNTHIA RYLANT

Rylant also shares the importance of opportunities for children in 
poverty—of being able to see the possibilities outside of their circum-
stances and see beauty in their experiences. She had the chance to attend 
a symphony orchestra that traveled to Beaver. She remembers that while 
“watching the conductor and his beautiful orchestra, I felt something in 
me that wanted more than I had. Wanted to walk among musicians, art-
ists, and writers. Wanted a life beyond [what I knew]” (Rylant 1990, 33). 
Children can’t be what they can’t see, so opportunities, possibilities, both 
in person and through books, are essential for them.

In Rylant’s autobiography, Best Wishes, she writes, “A few times during 
the year I go back to West Virginia to see my family. 
My grandmother still lives in the same little house I 
wrote about in When I Was Young in the Mountains. 
Those relatives still drive up to visit . . . And when I 
sleep in my mother’s trailer among the trees, I hear 
the sounds of night in the country” (Rylant 1992a, 
23–24). In this short, photographically illustrated 
book, Rylant speaks simply about her childhood 
experiences and alludes to how they have informed 
her books. 

In a quiet tone, she shares the joys of her life as an adult, and how she 
appreciates, and gives a helping hand to, those still living in her childhood 
village. But without it being said, the poverty she grew up in is very obvi-
ous in the photographs. She no longer belongs to that poverty, however. 
Her ability to leave the area, to still return for visits but also leave again, 
speaks volumes. Children in poverty can benefit from this picture of Rylant 
loving and valuing her past, and also showing how it has informed and 
helped shape her own adult life, which is very different from her childhood. 
Though the book (part of the Meet the Author series) is now over twenty 
years old, the basis of what she shares is still valid and valuable. 

LIFEWORK

Rylant’s characters have the qualities of being nurturing, “steady, reliable, 
and loving,” and she attributes this to her austere but “wonderful expe-
riences” in a close-knit family (NPR 2013). Interviewers have claimed 

alastore.ala.org



6

PART I  •  INSPIRING STORYTELLERS

that her characters exude a “quiet dignity . . . They are strong characters—
people whose lives are hard but who are proud of who and what they are 
. . . Vivid characters, characters who become flesh and blood on the page 
. . . simple, yet complex” (Brodie 1996).

In Rylant’s first book, When I Was Young in the Mountains, she talks of 
the joys of her childhood spent with her grandparents. “When I was young 
in the mountains, I never wanted to go to the ocean, and I never wanted 
to go to the desert. I never wanted to go anywhere else in the world, for I 
was in the mountains. And that was always enough” (Rylant 1982b). In 
muted folk art illustrations, complemented by a spare but sufficient text, 
Rylant relates the joys, the challenges, and most importantly, the com-
plete peace and satisfaction of her life back then. She gives the reader 
a slice of her life, and fills the book with details about family members, 
eating too much okra, and Sunday celebrations. The added touches in the 
illustrations show a range of emotions, from love to fear to contentment. 
Children in poverty need to see the joy of their lives reflected in books. 
And children who don’t endure poverty need to see the happiness that 
lives unlike theirs can experience.

In a later book, The Relatives Came, Rylant shows 
the love that an extended family can bring and the 
close relationships in poor families. Because those in 
generational poverty have little else, people are of the 
utmost importance. “The relatives stayed for weeks 
and weeks . . . They ate our strawberries and melons, 
then promised we could eat up all their grapes and 
peaches when we came to Virginia” (Rylant 1992c). Lovingly told, filled 
with rich imagery, The Relatives Came relates the annual visit by Rylant’s 
Virginia relatives to West Virginia. The small day-to-day occurrences and 
tasks they all take on is the backdrop to the joy the families share in being 
together. The book shows how families in poverty depend on one another, 
help each other, enjoy each other’s company, and give little thought to the 
lack of material goods. It shows the strong foundation of relationships 
and how they can be a support. The book’s watercolor illustrations depict 
slightly exaggerated characters in the West Virginia countryside who are 
clearly enjoying their time together. 

Christmas in the Country is set at Rylant’s grandparents’ home as well 
and shares the joys of simple holidays. “I loved those ornaments. Some 

alastore.ala.org



7

CHAPTER 1 •  CYNTHIA RYLANT

of them I had made myself. Hard foam bells glued 
with green glitter. Red construction-paper chains. 
There were silver icicles and white glass stars and 
soft angels. Each ornament reminded me of my whole 
life” (Rylant 2002). Recounting Christmas at her 
grandparents’ little house in the country, with an 
old coal stove and a tiny kitchen, Rylant describes 
the simple joys in preparing for and celebrating the 
holiday. Children who have an affluent life, and a Christmas holiday that’s 
all about the gifts, are given a view of how even modest preparations per-
formed with a loving family can be joyful. The book affirms to children in 
poverty the goodness that is inherent in the unpretentious delights shared 
with people who love you. Diane Goode’s warm, sensitive watercolors add 
to the intimacy of the memories.

And in her book This Year’s Garden, Rylant shares 
the simple joys of being self-reliant. “Granny says 
she’s not canning an army’s worth of beans this year” 
(Rylant 1982a). In vivid color and impressionistic 
style, the reader is shown a picture of a multi-gener-
ational family’s hard work in preparing for and planting a garden. This is 
followed by the harvesting and canning of the vegetables to have delicious 
meals. The first-person narration is equally descriptive and intimate and 
shows all children the value of hard work and perseverance. 

The language in Rylant’s books is truly poetic, filled with imagery, 
cadence, rhythm, and lyrical language. She says, “the gift of language, 
it’s truly a gift . . . it isn’t linear or rational . . . I try to be humble about the 
fact that I really didn’t do anything to have this ability to make beautiful 
language” (NPR 2013). She attributes this writing voice to her father 
who, she discovered years after his death, had written for an Army news-
paper, using the same rich language (Ruffin 2006). Rylant writes without 
any “pre-thinking or pre-planning” and without a schedule (Teut 2017). 
Stories come to her as she writes a picture book, usually in one or two 
sittings: “everything just flow[s] together . . . I wait for this feeling that 
tells me there is a story inside me. Then I pick up a yellow pad and I’ll go 
sit on the porch, or sometimes I’ll just sit up in bed late at night . . . I like to 
write outside if I can manage it” (NPR 2013). 

alastore.ala.org



173

INDEX

A
abandonment, 4
Abbott, Tony, 164
Abdul-Jabbar, Kareem

early life of, 101
impact of, 102–103
interview with Annie Reufle about, 

104–105
lifework of, 102
works about, 154–155

ACE (Adverse Childhood Experiences) test, 
xxviii

Acevedo, Elizabeth
early influences of, 41–42
impact of work, 44–45
interview with, 45–46
lifework of, 42–44
works by, 147

Adichie, Chimamanda Ngozi, xv
adult readers

See teen/adult readers
Affordable Care Act, 76, 124
African Americans

Barack Obama, 123–127, 156–157
educational achievement factors, xxix
Elizabeth Acevedo, 41–46
John Lewis, 81–85, 152–153
Kamala Harris, 129–134, 157
Kareem Abdul-Jabbar, 101–105, 154–155
Malcolm Little: The Boy Who Grew Up to 

Become Malcolm X (Shabazz), 168
R-E-S-P-E-C-T: Aretha Franklin, the Queen 

of Soul (Weatherford), 169
Salt in His Shoes: Michael Jordan in Pursuit 

of a Dream (Jordan & Jordan), 169
Sisters: Venus & Serena Williams (Winter), 

169

So Tall Within: Sojourner Truth’s Long 
Walk to Freedom (Schmidt), 169–170

Alcindor, Ferdinand Lewis, Jr.
See Abdul-Jabbar, Kareem

Ali, Muhammad, 103
All American Boys (Reynolds & Kiely), 65–66, 

68
All in a Day (Rylant), 10
Along Came Coco: A Story about Coco Chanel 

(Byrne), 92, 93
Amazing People, 98
American Baptist Theological Seminary, 81
American Civil Liberties Union, 138–139
An African Centered Response to Ruby Payne’s 

Poverty Theory (Kunjufu), xxix
Anderson, Marian, 170
Andrews, Benny, 81
Another (Robinson), 24
Armstrong, C. H.

on purpose of art, xv
Roam, 165

Asian Americans
Kamala Harris, 129–134, 157
Kelly Yang, 33–36

Asian Pacific American Award for Literature, 35
Asim, Jabari, 168
astronauts, 87–89
The Audacity of Hope (Obama), 125
authors

of children’s books, generational poverty 
and, xi–xii

choice of, xiv
autobiography

Best Wishes (Rylant), 143
of Homer Hickam, 156
of John Lewis, 153
of Joseph Bruchac, 148

alastore.ala.org



174

INDEX

autobiography (cont’d)
of Kamala Harris, 157
of Kareem Abdul-Jabbar, 154
of Patricia Polacco, 147
of Sonia Sotomayor, 151
of Wilma Mankiller, 155

Ayarbe, Heidi, 163
Aydin, Andre, 83–84

B
B Is for Baller: The Ultimate Basketball 

Alphabet (Littlejohn), 102
“Back on Track” program, 131
background ‘noise,’ xxvi
Baker, Jennifer, 68
Bank Street Graduate School of Education, 33
Barack Obama: Son of Promise, Child of Hope 

(Grimes), 127
baseball, 171
Baseball Digest, 14
basketball

Kareem Abdul-Jabbar, 101–105, 154–155
Matt de la Peña on, 14, 20–21
Salt in His Shoes: Michael Jordan in Pursuit 

of a Dream (Jordan & Jordan), 169
Bayard, Louis, 164
Beastgirl & Other Origin Myths (Acevedo), 

42, 147
Because of Winn Dixie (DiCamillo), 159
Becoming Kareem: Growing Up On and Off the 

Court (Abdul-Jabbar), 101–102
The Beet Fields: Memories of a Sixteenth 

Summer (Paulsen), 30–31
The Beloved World of Sonia Sotomayor 

(Sotomayor), 77
Ben 10 Classics series (Ogle), 48
The Benefits of Being an Octopus (Braden), 162
Benson, Kathleen, 81
Berkeley Revolution website, 130
Berlin, Irving, 170
Berra, Yogi, 171
Best Wishes (Rylant), 5
Biden, Beau, 132
Biden, Joe

Barack Obama and, 124, 125
Kamala Harris and, 132

biographies
of Carlos Santana, 154
of Coco Chanel, 153
Elizabeth Warren: Nevertheless, She 

Persisted (Wood), 167
Facing Frederick: The Life of Frederick 

Douglass, a Monumental American Man 
(Bolden), 171

Girl from the Tar Paper School: Barbara 
Rose Johns and the Advent of the Civil 
Rights Movement (Kanefield), 171

Hello, I’m Johnny Cash (Neri), 168
of John Lewis, 152
for middle-grade readers, 167–171
for middle-grade/teen readers, 171–172
of Ruth Bader Ginsburg, 158
of Wilma Mankiller, 155

biography picture book
Dizzy (Winter), 167
Dolly Parton (Vegara), 167
Fascinating: The Life of Leonard Nimoy 

(Michelson), 168
Fifty Cents and a Dream: Young Booker T. 

Washington (Asim), 168
Malcolm Little: The Boy Who Grew Up to 

Become Malcolm X (Shabazz), 168
Muddy: The Story of Blues Legend Muddy 

Waters (Mahin), 168
Quiet Hero: The Ira Hayes Story (Nelson), 

169
R-E-S-P-E-C-T: Aretha Franklin, the Queen 

of Soul (Weatherford), 169
Sisters: Venus & Serena Williams (Winter), 

169
So Tall Within: Sojourner Truth’s Long 

Walk to Freedom (Schmidt), 169–170
Stand Up and Sing! Pete Seeger, Folk Music, 

and the Path to Justice (Reich), 170
The Unstoppable Garrett Morgan: Inventor, 

Entrepreneur, Hero (Dicicco), 170
When Marian Sang: A True Recital of 

Marian Anderson, The Voice of a Century 
(Ryan), 170

Write On, Irving Berlin! (Killelman), 170
Yogi: The Life, Loves, and Language 

of Baseball Legend Yogi Berra 
(Rosenstock), 171

alastore.ala.org



175

INDEX

biography poetry collection, 172
Biography.com Editors

on John Lewis, 82
on Kamala Harris, 131
on Sonia Sotomayor, 76–77

Bird, Larry, 102
Bishop, Rudine Sims

foreword, xi–xii
on need for authentic voices, xiii

Black Boy (Wright), 64
Black Enough (Zoboi), 68
Blejwas, Emily, 165
The Blessing Cup (Polacco), 38
“Bloody Sunday” protest, 82
Board of Education, Brown v., 82
Boelts, Maribeth, 161
Bolden, Tonya, 171
“book floods,” 141
The Book of Gutsy Women: Favorite Stories of 

Courage and Resilience (Clinton & Clinton), 
171

Booklist, 101
books

Barack Obama’s love of, 124–125
children in poverty and, 141
choice of, xiv–xv
John Lewis on, 82
as prisms, xii–xiv
Sonia Sotomayor’s love of, 75, 77
as windows, mirrors, xiii

Bowman’s Store: A Journey to Myself 
(Bruchac), 53–55, 58

The Boy in the Black Suit (Reynolds), 65
The Boy Who Touched the Stars (Hernández), 

89
Braden, Ann, 162
Brock, Rose, 68
Brodie, Carolyn S.

on Cynthia Rylant, 4, 6, 8
on storytellers, 3

Bronte, Emily, 92
Brooklyn Writers Space, 15
Brown v. Board of Education, 82
Brown-Nagin, Tomiko, 140
Bruchac, Joseph

early influences of, 53–55
impact of work of, 57–58

interview with, 59–62
lifework of, 55–57
works by, 148–149

Brunson, Ericka, 133–134
Bunting, Eve

Fly Away Home, 160
Yard Sale, 162

Bureau of Children’s Justice, San Francisco, 131
Byrne, Eva, 92, 93

C
Camp Skyhook, 103
Carlos Santana: Sound of the Heart, Song of 

the World (Golio), 97–98
Carmela Full of Wishes (De la Peña), 24
Carpenter, Nora Shalaway, 172
Carter, Jimmy, 139
Carter, Matthew, 66
Cash, Johnny, 168
Castillo, Lauren, 162
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, 

xxviii
A Chair for My Mother (Williams), 159
challenged books, 56
Chamberlain, Wilt, 102
Chanel, Coco

early life of, 91–92
impact of, 94
interview with Julie Fout about, 94–96
lifework of, 93–94
works about, 153–154

Chang-Diaz, Franklin, 87, 88
Character, Driven (Lubar), 162
characters

of Cynthia Rylant, 5–6
of Matt de la Peña, 14
stories of resilient characters for middle-

grade/teen readers, 162–166
stories of resilient characters for young/

middle-grade readers, 159–162
Cherokee Nation, 107
childhood, 9–10
children

Christina Dorr’s childhood, xix–xxi
generational poverty, escape from,  

xxxi–xxxii

alastore.ala.org



176

INDEX

children (cont’d)
immigrant children, risks for, 33
librarians/teachers working with,  

xxxii–xxxiii
opportunities for children in poverty, 5
poverty, escaping, xxvii–xxviii
See also early influences; immigrant 

children
Children’s Defense Fund, 141
children’s/teen’s books

choice of, xiv–xv
as prisms, xiii–xiv
as windows, mirrors, xiii

children/teens
Barack Obama and, 126–127
Coco Chanel and, 95–96
Diane Guerrero and, 116
Homer Hickam and, 121–122
Jason Reynolds and, 66–69
John Lewis and, 84–85
Joseph Bruchac and, 57–58
Kamala Harris and, 134
Kareem Abdul-Jabbar and, 104–105
Matt de la Peña and, 18–21
in poverty, understanding of, 141–142
Rex Ogle and, 49
Sonia Sotomayor and, 79
Wilma Mankiller and, 110–111

choice, xxv
Christmas in the Country (Rylant), 6–7
Civil Rights movement

John Lewis in, 81–82
Kareem Abdul-Jabbar as activist, 101, 103
March graphic novel series, 83–84
Wilma Mankiller as activist, 109–110

Clap When You Land (Acevedo), 45
class, 18–19
Clifton, Lucille, 44
Clinton, Bill, 139
Clinton, Chelsea, 171
Clinton, Hillary Rodham, 171
Coco and the Little Black Dress (Haeringen), 94
Coco Chanel: Pearls, Perfume, and the Little 

Black Dress (Rubin), 91–92, 93–94
Code Talker: A Novel about the Navajo 

Marines of World War Two (Bruchac), 57
code-switching, 15–16

Coleman, Elizabeth, 172
collective biography chapter book

The Book of Gutsy Women: Favorite Stories 
of Courage and Resilience (Clinton & 
Clinton), 171

Portraits of Hispanic American Heroes 
(Herrera), 172

Rural Voices: 15 Authors Challenge 
Assumptions about Small-Town America 
(Carpenter), 172

collective biography illustrated book, 172
Collier, Bryan, 168
Colon, Raul, 172
Columbia Law School

Ruth Bader Ginsburg at, 138, 139
Sonia Sotomayor at, 76

Columbia University, 123
comic books

Cynthia Rylant as reader of, 3
by Rex Ogle, 48

communication
Joseph Bruchac on, 62
non-verbal/kinesthetic communication, 

xxvi
community

Barack Obama and, 123, 126
Elizabeth Acevedo and, 45, 46
Kamala Harris and, 130
Matt de la Peña and, 13, 15, 20, 21
Patricia Polacco and, 38–39
Wilma Mankiller and, 107, 109, 110
of working class people, 129

Compromised (Ayarbe), 163
Congress of Racial Equality (CORE), 82
connection, 71
contemporary realistic fiction novel

Because of Winn Dixie (DiCamillo), 159
The Benefits of Being an Octopus (Braden), 

162
Character, Driven (Lubar), 162
Compromised (Ayarbe), 163
The Dollar Kids (Jacobson), 163
Eleanor and Park (Rowell), 163
The End of the Wild (Helget), 163
Flor and Miranda Steal the Show (Torres), 

159
Genesis Begins Again (Williams), 163

alastore.ala.org



177

INDEX

The Great Jeff (Abbott), 164
Merci Suarez Changes Gears (Medina), 160
No Fixed Address (Nielsen), 164
Once You Know This (Blejwas), 165
Roam (Armstrong), 165
The Season of Styx Malone (Magoon), 161
Seedfolks (Fleischman), 161
Sorta Like a Rock Star (Quick), 165
The Truth about Twinkie Pie (Yeh), 162
Very Rich (Horvath), 165
Where the Heart Is (Knowles), 166
Yard Sale (Bunting), 162

contemporary realistic fiction picture book
A Chair for My Mother (Williams), 159
Fly Away Home (Bunting), 160
Lulu and the Hunger Monster (Talkin), 160
Those Shoes (Boelts), 161
Tight Times (Hazen), 161
Uncle Willie and the Soup Kitchen 

(DiSalvo-Ryan), 162
contemporary realistic poetry, 164
Coretta Scott King Author Honor Awards, 65
Coretta Scott King/John Steptoe New Talent 

Author Award, 65
Cornell University, 138
Couric, Katie, 110
Crenshaw (Applegate), 159
culture

Elizabeth Acevedo on, 41–42
Kamala Harris and, 130
of working class people, 129

D
The Daily Show (television show), 102
“The Danger of a Single Story” (Adichie), xv
Darr, Mahnar, 83
De la Peña, Matt

Carmela Full of Wishes, 24
early influences of, 13–14
impact of stories of, 18–20
interview with, 20–21
Last Stop on Market Street, 24
lifework of, 15–18
works by, 144

Democratic National Convention, 2004, 124
deportation, 113–114, 115

Deskins, Lizabeth, 84–85
Diaz, Junot, 44
Diaz, Natalie, 44
DiCamillo, Kate, 159
Dicicco, Joan, 170
differences, 78
Different Like Coco (Matthews), 94
DiSalvo-Ryan, DyAnn, 162
discipline, xxvi
diversity, xi
divorce, 10–11
Dizzy (Winter), 167
The Dollar Kids (Jacobson), 163
Dolly Parton (Vegara), 167
Dooley-Taylor, Laura, 113–114
Dorr, Christina

generational poverty, characteristics of, 
xxiii–xxvii

generational poverty, effects of, xxi–xxii
reading, value of, xx–xxi
rich/poor childhood of, xix–xx
Rudine Sims Bishop on, xi
rural/white poverty of childhood, xxix
saving graces, xxii–xxiii

Douglass, Frederick, 171
Dowd, Ryan, xxvii–xxviii
Doyle, Arthur Conan, 103
Dreams from My Father: A Story of Race and 

Inheritance (Obama), 125
Dunham, Ann, 123

E
early influences

of Barack Obama, 123–124
of Christian Robinson, 23–24
of Cynthia Rylant, 3–5
of Diane Guerrero, 113–114
of Elizabeth Acevedo, 41–42
of Gary Paulsen, 27–28
of Jason Reynolds, 63–64
of John Lewis, 81–82
of Joseph Bruchac, 53–55, 59–60
of Kamala Harris, 129–131
of Kelly Yang, 33–34
of Matt de la Peña, 13–14
of Patricia Polacco, 37–38

alastore.ala.org



178

INDEX

early influences (cont’d)
of Rex Ogle, 47–48
of Sonia Sotomayor, 75–76

early life
of Coco Chanel, 91–92
of Wilma Mankiller, 107–109

Edelman, Marian Wright, xvi
Educated: A Memoir (Westover), xxx–xxxi
education

devaluing of, xxi–xxii
for escaping poverty, xxvii
factors for achievement in, xxix
middle-class misunderstandings,  

xxx–xxxii
Edward Joseph Strieff, Jr., Utah v., 77
Eleanor and Park (Rowell), 163
Elizabeth Warren: Nevertheless, She Persisted 

(Wood), 167
The End of the Wild (Helget), 163
entertainment, xxvi
Esperanza Rising (Ryan), 163
Estevez, Marjua

on Elizabeth Acevedo, 44, 45
on The Poet X (Acevedo), 43
spoken word poetry of, 41

Etchison, Whitney, 47, 48, 49
Evans, Walker, 8
Everyday People (Baker), 68
expectations, xxxii

F
Facing Frederick: The Life of Frederick 

Douglass, a Monumental American Man 
(Bolden), 171

family
of Barack Obama, 123
of children in poverty, xxxii
Christina Dorr’s childhood/family,  

xix–xxiii
of Cynthia Rylant, 4–5
Gary Paulsen on, 27–28
generational poverty, characteristics of, 

xxiii–xxvii
generational poverty, escape from,  

xxxi–xxxii
of Jason Reynolds, 70

of Joseph Bruchac, 53–55, 59–60
middle-class misunderstandings,  

xxx–xxxii
relationships of people in poverty, xxviii
The Relatives Came (Rylant), 6
of Sonia Sotomayor, 75

fantasy
Another (Robinson), 144
Crenshaw (Applegate), 159
Rex Ogle’s works, 148

Fascinating: The Life of Leonard Nimoy 
(Michelson), 168

fashion, 93–96, 153–154
fate, belief in, xxv
Fehrman, Craig, 124–125, 126
fiction

See contemporary realistic fiction novel; 
historical fiction; realistic fiction

Fifty Cents and a Dream: Young Booker T. 
Washington (Asim), 168

Fiona’s Lace (Polacco), 38
firetalking, 37
Fleischman, Paul, 161
Flor and Miranda Steal the Show (Torres), 159
Fly Away Home (Bunting), 160
folklore, 148
For Every One (Reynolds), 68–69
Ford, A. G., 168
Fourteenth Amendment, 139
Fout, Julie, 94–96
A Framework for Understanding Poverty 

(Payne), xxiii–xxvii
Franklin, Aretha, 169
Free Lunch (Ogle), 47, 48, 49
Freeman, Laura, 132–133
Fresh Ink (Giles), 68
Front Desk (Yang), 33–34

G
Gallo, Donald R., 31
Game Changer! Book Access for All Kids 

(Miller & Sharp), 141
gardening, 7
Gardner, David C., 170
gender rights, 139
generational poverty

alastore.ala.org



179

INDEX

authors of children’s book and, xi
characteristics of, xxiii–xxvii
children/teens in, understanding of, 

141–142
Christian Robinson on, 25–26
effects of, xxi–xxii
Elizabeth Acevedo on, 46
escaping, xxvii–xxviii
Gary Paulsen’s experience of, 27–31
honest depictions of characters living in, 

xiv
Jason Reynolds on, 71
Joseph Bruchac on, 61–62
Kareem Abdul-Jabbar’s programs for, 103
Matt de la Peña’s experience of, 13, 20–21
Matt de la Peña’s stories about, 16–18
middle-class misunderstandings about, 

xxx–xxxii
Rex Ogle’s work on, 49, 50
Wilma Mankiller and, 107, 108–109, 110

Genesis Begins Again (Williams), 163
Ghost (Reynolds), 66
Giles, Lamar, 68
Gillespie, Dizzy, 167
Ginsburg, Celia, 137
Ginsburg, Marty, 138
Ginsburg, Ruth Bader

early influences of, 137–138
impact of, 139–140
lifework of, 138–139
works about, 158

Girl from the Tar Paper School: Barbara Rose 
Johns and the Advent of the Civil Rights 
Movement (Kanefield), 171

Glenn, Ebony, 170
Golio, Gary, 97–98
Great Depression, xxi
The Great Jeff (Abbott), 164
Green, Sarah, 167
Greenfield Review Press, 57
Griffin, Jason, 64–65
Grimes, Nikki

Barack Obama: Son of Promise, Child of 
Hope, 127

Kamala Harris: Rooted in Justice, 132–133
Talkin’ About Bessie: The Story of Aviator 

Elizabeth Coleman, 172

Grochowski, Sara
on Elizabeth Acevedo, 44, 45
on The Poet X (Acevedo), 41–42, 43

Guerrero, Diane
early influences of, 113–114
impact of, 114–115
interview with Lisa Krok about, 115–116
lifework of, 114
works about, 155

gun violence, 66
Gustavson, Adam, 170
Gutierrez, Rudy, 97–98
Guts: The True Stories behind Hatchet and the 

Brian Books (Paulsen), 27

H
Haeringen, Annemarie van, 94
Hall, Donald, 3
Hancock, Herbie, 103
Harris, Kamala

early influences of, 129–131
impact of, 132–133
interview with Ericka Brunson about, 

133–134
lifework of, 131
works about, 157

Harvard Law Review, 124
Harvard Law School

Barack Obama at, 123–124
Ruth Bader Ginsburg at, 138, 139–140

Haskins, Jim, 81
Hatchet (Paulsen), 29
Hayes, Ira, 169
Hayman, Stacey

on code-switching, 15
on Matt de la Peña, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20
on We Were Here (De la Peña), 16

Hazen, Barbara Shook, 161
Helget, Nicole, 163
Hello, I’m Johnny Cash (Neri), 168
Henson, Heather, 161
Hernández, José

early life of, 87–88
impact of, 89
lifework of, 88
works about, 153

alastore.ala.org



180

INDEX

Herrera, Juan Felipe, 172
Hickam, Homer

early influences of, 119
impact of, 120–121
interview with Dr. Susan Yutzey about, 

121–122
lifework of, 120
works about, 156

Himes, Chester, 103
Himler, Ronald, 160
Hispanic Americans

Carlos Santana, 97–99, 154
Diane Guerrero, 113–116, 155
José Hernández, 87–89, 153
Portraits of Hispanic American Heroes 

(Herrera), 172
Sonia Sotomayor, 75–79, 151–152

historical fiction
Esperanza Rising (Ryan), 163
by Joseph Bruchac, 148
Lucky Strikes (Bayard), 164
The Orange Shoes (Noble), 160
by Patricia Polacco, 147
That Book Woman (Henson), 161

Holmes, Aaron, 66
homeless people, xxvii–xxviii
hope, 51
Hope in the Holler (Tyre), 129
Hope Nation (Brock), 68
Horn Book, 102
Horvath, Polly, 165
The House on Mango Street (Cisneros), 13
How I Resist (Johnson), 68
Howard University, 131
Howell, Janet, 172
Howell, Teresa, 172
Hubbard, Jim, 160
Hudson, Cheryl Willis, 68
Hudson, Wade, 68
Hurst, Carol, 28

I
I Dissent: Ruth Bader Ginsburg Makes Her 

Mark (Levy), 137–138
Iconomy, 103
identity, xxiv

illustrations, 24–25
immigrant children

Diane Guerrero’s childhood, 113–114
José Hernández, 87–88
Kelly Yang’s stories about, 34–36
risks of, 33

immigrant rights, 114–115
impact

of Barack Obama, 124–126
of Christian Robinson, 24–25
of Coco Chanel, 94
of Diane Guerrero, 114–115
of Elizabeth Acevedo, 44–45
of Gary Paulsen, 30–31
of Jason Reynolds, 66–69
of John Lewis, 84
of Joseph Bruchac, 57–58
of Kamala Harris, 132–133
of Kelly Yang, 35–36
of Matt de la Peña, 18–20
of Patricia Polacco, 38–39
of Rex Ogle, 49
of Sonia Sotomayor, 77–78
of Wilma Mankiller, 110

In the Country We Love: My Family Divided 
(Guerrero), 113

independence, xxiii
Indian Mountains and Other Poems (Bruchac), 

55
Ink Knows No Borders: Poems of the 

Immigrant and Refugee Experience 
(Vecchione & Raymond), 164

inspiring stories
Barack Obama, 123–127
Barack Obama, works about, 156–157
Carlos Santana, 97–99
Carlos Santana, works about, 154
Coco Chanel, 91–96
Coco Chanel, works about, 153–154
Diane Guerrero, 113–116
Diane Guerrero, works about, 155
Homer Hickam, 119–122
Homer Hickam, works about, 156
John Lewis, 81–85
John Lewis, works about, 152–153
José Hernández, 87–89
José Hernández, works about, 153

alastore.ala.org



181

INDEX

Kamala Harris, 129–134
Kamala Harris, works about, 157
Kareem Abdul-Jabbar, 101–105
Kareem Abdul-Jabbar, works about, 

154–155
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, 137–140
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, works about, 158
Sonia Sotomayor, 75–79
Sonia Sotomayor, works about, 151–152
Wilma Mankiller, 107–111
Wilma Mankiller, works about, 155

institutional racism, xxix–xxx
intersectionality, xxix–xxx
interview

with Allie Stevens about Wilma Mankiller, 
110–111

with Ashley Lambacher about Barack 
Obama, 126–127

with Christian Robinson, 25–26
with Elizabeth Acevedo, 45–46
with Ericka Brunson about Kamala Harris, 

133–134
with Jason Reynolds, 70–71
with Joseph Bruchac, 56, 59–62
with Julie Fout about Coco Chanel, 94–96
with Lisa Krok about Diane Guerrero, 

115–116
with Lizabeth Deskins about John Lewis, 

84–85
with Matt de la Peña, 20–21
with Rex Ogle, 50–51
with Sara Ressler Wright about Sonia 

Sotomayor, 78–79

J
Jacob’s Ladder (Reynolds), 64
Jacobson, Jennifer Richard, 163
John Lewis in the Lead (Haskins & Benson), 81
Johns, Barbara Rose, 171
Johnson, Lyndon, 83
Johnson, Maureen, 68
Jordan, Aisha

on Elizabeth Acevedo, 42, 44
on The Poet X (Acevedo), 45

Jordan, Deloris, 169
Jordan, Michael, 102, 169

Jordan, Roslyn M., 169
Just Ask: Be Different, Be Brave, Be You 

(Sotomayor), 78

K
Kamala Harris: Rooted in Justice (Grimes & 

Freeman), 132–133
Kanefield, Teri, 171
Kavanaugh, Brett, 131
Kazen, Melissa, 91
Keepers of the Earth (Bruchac), 56
The Keeping Quilt (Polacco), 38
Kelly Yang Project, 36
Kendi, Ibram, xxix, 67–68
Kiely, Brendan, 65–66, 68
Killelman, Leslie, 170
King, Deborah, 98
King, Martin Luther, Jr.

influence on John Lewis, 82
John Lewis and, 81
in March series (Lewis), 83

Kirkus Reviews
on Christian Robinson, 24, 25
on When Angels Sing (Mahin & Ramirez), 

98
Knickerbocker Book Award Committee, 53
Knowles, Jo, 166
Krishnaswami, Uma, xiii–xiv
Krok, Lisa, 115–116
Krug, Nora

interview with Diane Guerrero, 114, 115
interview with Matt De la Peña, 17

Kunjufu, Jawanza, xxix

L
Lambacher, Ashley, 126–127
Last Stop on Market Street (De la Peña), 13–14, 

24
Latinx heritage, 75, 76, 77

See also Hispanic Americans
Leading the Way: Women in Power (Howell & 

Howell), 172
Let Me Speak (Reynolds), 64
Levy, Debbie, 137–138
Lewis, E. B., 172

alastore.ala.org



182

INDEX

Lewis, John
early influences of, 81–82
impact of work of, 84
interview with Lizabeth Deskins about, 

84–85
lifework of, 82–84
works about, 152–153

librarians, xxxii–xxxiii
The Librarian’s Guide to Homelessness 

(Dowd), xxvii–xxviii
Library of Congress, 69
lifework

of Barack Obama, 124
of Christian Robinson, 24
of Coco Chanel, 93–94
of Cynthia Rylant, 5–9
of Diane Guerrero, 114
of Elizabeth Acevedo, 42–44
of Gary Paulsen, 29–30
of Jason Reynolds, 64–66
of John Lewis, 82–84
of Joseph Bruchac, 55–57
of Kamala Harris, 131
of Kelly Yang, 34–35
of Matt de la Peña, 15–18
of Patricia Polacco, 38
of Rex Ogle, 48–49
of Sonia Sotomayor, 76–77
of Wilma Mankiller, 109

Linkon, Sherry, 129
listening, 62
Literary Hub, 124–125
“little black dress,” 91, 93
Littlejohn, James, 102
Lives Turned Upside Down: Homeless Children 

in Their Own Words and Photographs 
(Hubbard), 160

Long, Cindy, 17
Long, Loren, 17
Long Way Down (Reynolds), 66
Look Both Ways (Reynolds), 67
Lopez, Rafael, 78
Los Angeles Lakers, 102
love, 18, 21
Love (De la Peña), 17–18, 21
Lubar, David, 162
Lucky Strikes (Bayard), 164

Lulu and the Hunger Monster (Talkin), 160
lunch counter sit-ins, 81, 82, 83

M
Magoon, Kekla, 161
Mahin, Michael

Muddy: The Story of Blues Legend Muddy 
Waters, 168

When Angels Sing, 98
Make Way for Ducklings (McClosky), 3
Malcolm Little: The Boy Who Grew Up to 

Become Malcolm X (Shabazz), 168
Malcolm X, 168
Mankiller, Wilma

early life of, 107–109
impact of, 110
interview with Allie Stevens about, 110–111
lifework of, 109
works about, 155

Mankiller: A Chief and Her People (Mankiller), 
108–109

March (Lewis, Aydin, & Powell)
description of, 83–84
National Book Award for, 82
recommendation for students, 85

Marshall, Thurgood, 131
mating dance, xxvi
matriarchal structure, xxiv
Matthews, Elizabeth, 94
McClosky, Robert, 3
McEvers, Kelly, 19
McGinnis, Mindy, 164
Medina, Meg, 160
memoir

Free Lunch (Ogle), 148
John Lewis, works about, 152
A Promised Land (Obama), 156
Salt in His Shoes: Michael Jordan in Pursuit 

of a Dream (Jordan & Jordan), 169
men

Barack Obama, 123–127, 156–157
Carlos Santana, 97–99, 153–154
Christian Robinson, 23–26
Dizzy (Winter), 167
Fascinating: The Life of Leonard Nimoy 

(Michelson), 168

alastore.ala.org



183

INDEX

Fifty Cents and a Dream: Young Booker T. 
Washington (Asim), 168

Gary Paulsen, 27–31
Hello, I’m Johnny Cash (Neri), 168
Homer Hickam, 119–122, 156
identity tied to lover/fighter role, xxiv
Jason Reynolds, 63–71
John Lewis, 81–85, 152–153
José Hernández, 87–89, 153
Joseph Bruchac, 53–62
Kareem Abdul-Jabbar, 101–105
Malcolm Little: The Boy Who Grew Up to 

Become Malcolm X (Shabazz), 168
Matt de la Peña, 13–21
Muddy: The Story of Blues Legend Muddy 

Waters (Mahin), 168
Quiet Hero: The Ira Hayes Story (Nelson), 

169
Rex Ogle, 47–51
Salt in His Shoes: Michael Jordan in Pursuit 

of a Dream (Jordan & Jordan), 169
Stand Up and Sing! Pete Seeger, Folk Music, 

and the Path to Justice (Reich), 170
The Unstoppable Garrett Morgan: 

Inventor, Entrepreneur, Hero (Dicicco), 
170

Write On, Irving Berlin! (Killelman), 170
Yogi: The Life, Loves, and Language 

of Baseball Legend Yogi Berra 
(Rosenstock), 171

Merci Suarez Changes Gears (Medina), 160
Mercury News, 133
Meteor (Polacco), 39
Mexican Americans

See Hispanic Americans
Mexican WhiteBoy (De la Peña), 15
Michelson, Richard, 168
middle-class people, xxx–xxxii
middle-grade readers, biographies for, 167–171
middle-grade/teen readers

biographies for, 171–172
Coco Chanel, works about, 153
Cynthia Rylant’s works for, 143
Elizabeth Acevedo’s works for, 147
Gary Paulsen’s works for, 145
Homer Hickam, works about, 156
Jason Reynolds’ works for, 149–150

John Lewis, works about, 152
José Hernández, works about, 153
Joseph Bruchac’s works for, 148
Kamala Harris, works about, 157
Kareem Abdul-Jabbar, works about, 154
Matt de la Peña’s works for, 144
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, works about, 158
stories of resilient characters for, 

162–166
See also young/middle-grade readers

Milagro Foundation, 99
Miller, Donalyn, 141
Milwaukee Bucks, 102
Minter, Daniel, 169–170
“Mirrors, Windows, and Sliding Glass Doors” 

(Bishop), xiii
Missing May (Rylant), 9–10
mistakes, xxv
Mollison, James, xxx
Monk, Thelonius, 103
Morgan, Garrett, 170
Morrison, Frank, 169
Morrow, Bethany C., 68
Muddy: The Story of Blues Legend Muddy 

Waters (Mahin), 168
multiracial heritage

of Barack Obama, 126–127
of Elizabeth Acevedo, 41–42
of Matt de la Peña, 13
Matt de la Peña’s stories about, 15

Murray, Cheryl, 160
music

Carlos Santana, 97–99
Dizzy (Winter), 167
Dolly Parton (Vegara), 167
Jason Reynolds and, 63, 64, 70
Muddy: The Story of Blues Legend Muddy 

Waters (Mahin), 168
R-E-S-P-E-C-T: Aretha Franklin, the Queen 

of Soul (Weatherford), 169
Stand Up and Sing! Pete Seeger, Folk Music, 

and the Path to Justice (Reich), 170
When Marian Sang: A True Recital of 

Marian Anderson, The Voice of a Century 
(Ryan), 170

Write On, Irving Berlin! (Killelman), 170
My Beloved World (Sotomayor), 77

alastore.ala.org



184

INDEX

My Family Divided: One Girl’s Journey of Home, 
Loss, and Hope (Guerrero), 113–114, 115

My Name Is Jason, Mine Too: Our Story Our 
Way (Reynolds & Griffin), 65

Myers, Christopher, 65, 68
Myers, Walter Dean, 63, 65
mystery novel, 166

N
Nabokov, Vladimir, 138
Nancy Drew books, 3, 138
NASA

Homer Hickam at, 120
José Hernández and, 87, 88, 89

Nashville Student Movement, 82, 83
National Ambassador for Young People’s 

Literature, 69
National Book Award, 82
National Center for Children in Poverty, 33
National Civil Rights Museum, 82
National Endowment for the Arts writing 

fellowship, 57
Native Americans

Joseph Bruchac, 53–62, 148–-149
Quiet Hero: The Ira Hayes Story (Nelson), 

169
Wilma Mankiller, 107–111, 155

negative orientations, xxv
Nelson, Kadir, 169
Nelson, S. D., 169
Neri, G., 168
New York University, 76
Nielsen, Susin, 164
Nimoy, Leonard, 168
No Fixed Address (Nielsen), 164
Noble, Trinka Hakes, 160
nonfiction

Barack Obama, works about, 156
by Gary Paulsen, 145
Homer Hickam, works about, 156
by Jason Reynolds, 149
Kamala Harris, works about, 157
Kareem Abdul-Jabbar, works about, 154
Lives Turned Upside Down: Homeless 

Children in Their Own Words and 
Photographs (Hubbard), 160

Not a Drop to Drink (McGinnis), 164
Novgorodoff, Danica, 66
NPR, 4, 5, 7

O
Obama, Barack

early influences of, 123–124
impact of, 124–126
interview with Ashley Lambacher about, 

126–127
Kareem Abdul-Jabbar and, 103
lifework of, 124
on Wilma Mankiller, 110
works about, 156–157

Obama, Barack, Sr., 123, 124
Obama, Michelle, 124, 126
Occidental College, 125
O’Connor, Sandra Day, 111, 139
October Sky (film), 119
Of Thee I Sing: A Letter to My Daughters 

(Obama), 127
Ogle, Rex

early influences of, 47–48
impact of work of, 49
interview with, 50–51
lifework of, 48–49
works by, 148

Once You Know This (Blejwas), 165
opportunities, 5
oral language register, xxiv
oral tradition, 55–56
Orange Is the New Black (television show), 

114
The Orange Shoes (Noble), 160
order, xxv
organization, xxv
orphan, 91–92, 95
ownership, of people, xxiv
The Ox-Cart Man (Hall), 3

P
Parton, Dolly, 167
Paulsen, Gary

early influences of, 27–28
impact of stories of, 30–31

alastore.ala.org



185

INDEX

lifework of, 29–30
works by, 145–146

Payne, Ruby
on escaping poverty, xxvii
on generational poverty, xxiii–xxvii
work of, xix

people, xxiv
See also inspiring stories

Perry Mason (television show), 76
personality, xxiii
Petruccio, Steven James, 89
picture books

See biography picture book; contemporary 
realistic fiction picture book

pity, 71
planning, xxv–xxvi
The Poet X (Acevedo)

description of, 43
impact of, 44–45
main character in, 41–42

poetry
of Cynthia Rylant, 8, 143
of Elizabeth Acevedo, 42, 147
With the Fire on High (Acevedo), 43–44
Ink Knows No Borders: Poems of the 

Immigrant and Refugee Experience 
(Vecchione & Raymond), 164

of Jason Reynolds, 64, 68–69, 149
of Joseph Bruchac, 148
of Marjua Estevez, 41
The Poet X (Acevedo), 43
Talkin’ About Bessie: The Story of Aviator 

Elizabeth Coleman (Grimes), 172
Polacco, Patricia

early influences of, 37–38
impact of work of, 38–39
lifework of, 38
works by, 147

polarized thinking, xxv
political leaders

Barack Obama, 123–127
John Lewis, 81–85
Kamala Harris, 129–134
Sonia Sotomayor, 75–79

politics, xxii
Popcorn Days and Buttermilk Nights 

(Paulsen), 28

Portraits of Hispanic American Heroes 
(Herrera), 172

possibilities
All in a Day (Rylant), 10
Matt de la Peña on, 18

poverty
Barack Obama and, 123, 126
books for children/teens related to, 

xiv–xv
Carlos Santana and, 97, 99
children in, understanding of, 141–142
Christina Dorr’s childhood, xix–xx
of Coco Chanel’s early life, 91–92, 95
Cynthia Rylant’s childhood, 4–5
Diane Guerrero and, 113, 116
diverse books for children and, xvi
escaping, xxvii–xxviii
Gary Paulsen’s experience of, 27–28
generational, xi
generational, characteristics of,  

xxiii–xxvii
generational, effects of, xxi–xxii
of Homer Hickam’s early life, 119
of immigrant children, 33
intersectionality/institutional racism, 

xxix–xxx
Jason Reynold’s experience of, 70
Joseph Bruchac’s experience of, 54, 60–61
in Joseph Bruchac’s stories, 56–57
Kamala Harris and, 129
of Kareem Abdul-Jabbar’s childhood, 101
Kelly Yang’s experience of, 33–34
Matt de la Peña and, 13–14, 20–21
middle-class misunderstandings,  

xxx–xxxii
Rex Ogle’s experience of, 47–48
Sonia Sotomayor’s childhood, 75
Wilma Mankiller and, 108–109, 111
See also generational poverty

Powell, Nate, 83–84
power, xxxi, 4
Presidential Medal of Freedom

for Kareem Abdul-Jabbar, 103, 104
for Wilma Mankiller, 109

Princeton University, 76, 78
A Promised Land (Obama), 125
Puerto Ricans, 75–79

alastore.ala.org



186

INDEX

Punahou Academy, 123
Pura Belpre Illustrator Honor, 98

Q
Quick, Matthew, 165
Quiet Hero: The Ira Hayes Story (Nelson), 169

R
race, 18–19

See also multiracial heritage
racism

Barack Obama and, 126–127
books for raising awareness, xxix–xxx
institutional, xxix
Kareem Abdul-Jabbar as activist, 103, 104
Stamped: Racism, Antiracism, and You 

(Reynolds & Kendi), 67–68
Ramirez, Jose, 98
rap music, 63, 64
Rappaport, Doreen

Ruth Objects: The Life of Ruth Bader 
Ginsburg, 137, 138

Wilma’s Way Home, 107–108
on women on U.S. Supreme Court, 139

Raymond, Alyssa, 164
Reaching for the Stars: The Inspiring Story of 

a Migrant Farmworker Turned Astronaut 
(Hernández), 89

reading
Barack Obama and, 124–125
Christina Dorr’s love of, xxiii
Jason Reynolds and, 63–64
Kareem Abdul-Jabbar and, 105
Ruth Bader Ginsburg’s love of, 137–138
value of, xx–xxi

realistic fiction
by Christian Robinson, 144
by Cynthia Rylant, 143
by Gary Paulsen, 145–146
by Jason Reynolds, 149
by Matt de la Peña, 144
by Patricia Polacco, 147
Sonia Sotomayor, works about, 151
See also contemporary realistic fiction novel; 

contemporary realistic fiction picture book

Rechenka’s Eggs (Polacco), 38
Reeves, Bass, 103
Reich, Susanna, 170
relationships

generational poverty and, xxiv
of people in poverty, xxviii

The Relatives Came (Rylant), 6
religion

belief in fate, xxv
in The Poet X (Acevedo), 43

resilience, 70
R-E-S-P-E-C-T: Aretha Franklin, the Queen of 

Soul (Weatherford), 169
Returning the Gift Festival, Oklahoma, 57–58
Reufle, Annie, 104–105
Reynolds, Jason

early influences of, 63–64
Elizabeth Acevedo and, 44
impact of work of, 66–69
interview with, 70–71
lifework of, 64–66
Stamped: Racism, Antiracism, and You, 

xxix
on what children need, xxxii
works by, 149–150

Richards, Natalie, 166
rights

immigrant rights, 114–115
women’s rights, 109–110, 138–140
See also Civil Rights movement

Roam (Armstrong), 165
Robert F. Sibert Informational Book Honor, 98
Robertson, Pat, 56
Robinson, Christian

early influences of, 23–24
impact of stories of, 24–25
interview with, 25–26
lifework of, 24
works by, 144–145

Robinson, Jackie, 103
Robinson, Michelle, 124
Rockefeller Humanities fellowship, 57
Rocket Boys Festival, 121
Rocket Boys (Hickam), 119
rockets, 119–120
Rodriguez, Edel, 168
Roe, Mechal Renee, 132

alastore.ala.org



187

INDEX

Rosenstock, Barb, 171
Rowell, Rainbow, 163
Rubin, Susan Goldman, 91–92, 93–94
Ruffin, Frances E., 4, 7
Rural Voices: 15 Authors Challenge 

Assumptions about Small-Town America 
(Carpenter), 172

Russell, Benjamin, 83
Rutgers University, 138
Ruth Objects: The Life of Ruth Bader Ginsburg 

(Rappaport), 137
Ryan, Pam Munoz

Esperanza Rising, 163
When Marian Sang: A True Recital of 

Marian Anderson, The Voice of a 
Century, 170

Rylant, Cynthia
early influences of, 3–5
impact of stories of, 9–11
lifework of, 5–9
Nancy Drew books and, 138
works by, 143

S
Salt in His Shoes: Michael Jordan in Pursuit of 

a Dream (Jordan & Jordan), 169
same-sex marriages

Barack Obama and, 124
Kamala Harris and, 131
Sonia Sotomayor and, 76

Santana (album), 98
Santana, Carlos

early life of, 97–98
impact of work of, 99
lifework of, 98
works about, 154

The Schernoff Discoveries (Paulsen), 30
Schmidt, Gary, 169–170
Scholastic, 39
School Library Journal

on Coco Chanel: Pearls, Perfume, and the 
Little Black Dress (Rubin), 91

on March (Lewis, Aydin, & Powell), 83
on My Family Divided: One Girl’s Journey 

of Home, Loss, and Hope (Guerrero), 
113–114

on Turning Pages: My Life’s Story 
(Sotomayor), 77

science fiction novel, 164
The Season of Styx Malone (Magoon), 161
Seedfolks (Fleischman), 161
Seeger, Pete, 170
segregation, 81–82

See also Civil Rights movement
Segura, Olga, 42
Self (Reynolds & Griffin), 64–65
self-reliance, 7
Selznick, Brian, 170
Senate Judiciary Committee hearings, 131
Shabazz, Ilyasah, 168
Sharp, Colby, 141
Shelton, Mrs., 130
Shipley, Matthew, 102
short stories, 149, 150
Simon & Schuster, 23, 24
Sisters: Venus & Serena Williams (Winter), 169
60 Minutes, 98, 99
Small, David, 161
The Smallest Girl in the Smallest Class 

(Robinson), 24
Smart on Crime: A Career Prosecutor’s Plan to 

Make Us Safer (Harris), 132
Smith, Clay, 58
SNCC (Student Nonviolent Coordinating 

Committee), 82
So Tall Within: Sojourner Truth’s Long Walk to 

Freedom (Schmidt), 169–170
Soda Jerk (Rylant), 8–9
Something Permanent (Rylant), 8
Sorta Like a Rock Star (Quick), 165
Sotomayor, Sonia

early influences of, 75–76
impact of work of, 77–78
interview with Sarah Ressler Wright 

about, 78–79
lifework of, 76–77
works about, 151–152

sports
Kareem Abdul-Jabbar, 101–105
Salt in His Shoes: Michael Jordan in Pursuit 

of a Dream (Jordan & Jordan), 169
Sisters: Venus & Serena Williams (Winter), 

169

alastore.ala.org



188

INDEX

sports (cont’d)
Yogi: The Life, Loves, and Language 

of Baseball Legend Yogi Berra 
(Rosenstock), 171

Sputnik, 119
Stamped from the Beginning: The Definitive 

History of Racist Ideas in America (Kendi), 
67

Stamped: Racism, Antiracism, and You 
(Reynolds & Kendi), xxix, 67–68

Stand Up and Sing! Pete Seeger, Folk Music, 
and the Path to Justice (Reich), 170

Starecheski, Laura, xxviii
Steinem, Gloria, 109
Stevens, Allie, 110–111
stories

See inspiring stories
storytellers

Christian Robinson, 23–26
Cynthia Rylant, 3–11
Elizabeth Acevedo, 41–46
Gary Paulsen, 27–31
generational poverty and, xxiii
Jason Reynolds, 63–71
Joseph Bruchac, 53–62
Kelly Yang, 33–36
Matt de la Peña, 13–21
Patricia Polacco, 37–39
Rex Ogle, 47–51
works by storytellers, 143–150

storytelling, 3
Student Nonviolent Coordinating Committee 

(SNCC), 82
Sulek, Julie, 133
Superheroes Are Everywhere (Harris), 132
support, xxiii
survival

Gary Paulsen as survivor, 27, 28
generational poverty and, xxiv
homeless, mindset of, xxvii–xxviii

T
Take the Mic (Morrow), 68
Talkin, Erik, 160
Talkin’ About Bessie: The Story of Aviator 

Elizabeth Coleman (Grimes), 172

teachers
Joseph Bruchac on help from, 61
working with children, xxxii–xxxiii

TeachingBooks.net, 28, 29, 31
TeachingTolerance.org, 116
TedTalk, xv
teen/adult readers

Barack Obama, works about, 156
Beastgirl & Other Origin Myths (Acevedo), 147
Diane Guerrero, works about, 155
Joseph Bruchac’s works for, 148
Kamala Harris, works about, 157
Sonia Sotomayor, works about, 151
Wilma Mankiller, works about, 155
See also middle-grade/teen readers

Teut, Dylan, 7, 11
Thank You, Mr. Falker (Polacco), 38
That Book Woman (Henson), 161
This Year’s Garden (Rylant), 7
Those Shoes (Boelts), 161
Tight Times (Hazen), 161
Till, Emmett, 101
time, xxv
Torres, Jennifer, 159
touch, xxvi
Track series (Reynolds), 66
Trump, Donald, 83
Truth, Sojourner, 169–170
The Truth about Twinkie Pie (Yeh), 162
truthfulness, 31
The Truths We Hold: An American Journey 

(Harris), 132
Tubman, Harriet, 103
Turk, Evan, 168
Turning Pages: My Life’s Story (Sotomayor), 77
Turtle Meat and Other Stories (Bruchac), 55
Two Roads (Bruchac), 57
Tyre, Lisa Lewis, 129

U
Uncle Willie and the Soup Kitchen (DiSalvo-

Ryan), 162
United Nations, 104
University of California at Hastings, 131
University of California at Santa Barbara, 88
University of Chicago Law School, 124

alastore.ala.org



189

INDEX

University of the Pacific, 88
The Unstoppable Garrett Morgan: Inventor, 

Entrepreneur, Hero (Dicicco), 170
U.S. Army, 120
U.S. House of Representatives

Barack Obama as member of, 124
John Lewis as member of, 82–83, 84

U.S. Senate, 131
U.S. Supreme Court

Brett Kavanaugh, 131
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, 139, 158
Sonia Sotomayor, 76–77, 151–152

Utah v. Edward Joseph Strieff, Jr., 77

V
Vance, J. D., xxxi
Vaughan, Sarah, 103
Vecchione, Patrice, 164
Vegara, Maria Isabel Sanchez, 167
Velasquez, Eric

on Ginsburg’s search for law firms, 138
n women on U.S. Supreme Court, 139
Ruth Objects: The Life of Ruth Bader 

Ginsburg, 137
Very Rich (Horvath), 165
Virginia Polytechnic Institute, 120
Voter Education Project, 82

W
Warren, Elizabeth, 167
Washington, Booker T., 168
Waters, Muddy, 168
We Are Not Afraid (Hickam), 120–121
We Rise, We Resist, We Raise Our Voices 

(Hudson & Hudson), 68
We Were Here (De la Peña), 15–16
Weatherford, Carole, 169
Westover, Tara, xxx–xxxi
What You Hide (Richards), 166
When Angels Sing (Mahin & Ramirez), 98
When I Was the Greatest (Reynolds), 65
When I Was Young in the Mountains (Rylant), 

4, 5, 6
When Marian Sang: A True Recital of Marian 

Anderson, The Voice of a Century (Ryan), 170

Where Children Sleep (Mollison), xxx
Where the Heart Is (Knowles), 166
Widener, Terry, 171
Williams, Alicia D., 163
Williams, Serena, 169
Williams, Venus, 169
Williams, Vera B., 159
Wilma’s Way Home (Rappaport), 107–108
Winter, Jeanette, 169
Winter, Jonah, 167
With the Fire on High (Acevedo), 43–44
women

The Book of Gutsy Women: Favorite Stories 
of Courage and Resilience (Clinton & 
Clinton), 171

Coco Chanel, 91–96, 153–154
Cynthia Rylant, 3–11
Diane Guerrero, 113–116, 155
Dolly Parton (Vegara), 167
Elizabeth Acevedo, 41–46
Elizabeth Warren: Nevertheless, She 

Persisted (Wood), 167
identity tied to rescuer/martyr role for, 

xxiv
Kamala Harris, 129–134, 157
Kelly Yang, 33–36
Leading the Way: Women in Power 

(Howell & Howell), 172
matriarchal structure, xxiv
Patricia Polacco, 37–39
R-E-S-P-E-C-T: Aretha Franklin, the Queen 

of Soul (Weatherford), 169
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, 137–140, 158
Sisters: Venus & Serena Williams (Winter), 

169
So Tall Within: Sojourner Truth’s Long 

Walk to Freedom (Schmidt), 169–170
Sonia Sotomayor, 75–79, 151–152
When Marian Sang: A True Recital of 

Marian Anderson, The Voice of a Century 
(Ryan), 170

Wilma Mankiller, 107–111, 155
women’s rights

Ruth Bader Ginsburg’s work for, 138–140
Wilma Mankiller’s activism for, 109–110

Women’s Rights Project, 139
Wood, Susan, 167

alastore.ala.org



190

INDEX

Woodruff, Judy, 23
Woodson, Jacqueline, 44
Woodstock festival, 97, 98
work

belief in hard work, xxi, xxii
generational poverty and, xxiv

working class
definition of, 129
Matt de la Peña on, 15
neighborhood of Kamala Harris, 130

Working-Class Perspectives, 129
World of Flashpoint series (Ogle), 48
World War II, 96
Wright, Richard, 64
Wright, Sarah Ressler, 78–79
Write On, Irving Berlin! (Killelman), 170
writing, 29, 56

Y
Yale Law Journal, 76
Yale Law School, 76
Yang, Kelly

early influences of, 33–34
impact of work of, 35–36
lifework of, 34–35
works by, 146

Yard Sale (Bunting), 162
Yeh, Kat, 162
Yogi: The Life, Loves, and Language of Baseball 

Legend Yogi Berra (Rosenstock), 171

Young, Larry, 103
Young Adult Library Services Association’s 

Excellence in Nonfiction Award, 48
young/middle-grade readers

Barack Obama, works about, 156
Carlos Santana, works about, 154
Christian Robinson’s works for, 144
Coco Chanel, works about, 153
Cynthia Rylant’s works for, 143
Diane Guerrero, works about, 155
Gary Paulsen’s works for, 145
Homer Hickam, works about, 156
Jason Reynolds’ works for, 149
John Lewis, works about, 152
José Hernández, works about, 153
Joseph Bruchac’s works for, 148
Kamala Harris, works about, 157
Kareem Abdul-Jabbar, works about, 154
Kelly Yang’s works for, 146
Matt de la Peña’s works for, 144
Patricia Polacco’s works for, 147
Rex Ogle’s works for, 148
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, works about, 158
Sonia Sotomayor, works about, 151
stories of resilient characters, 159–162
Wilma Mankiller, works about, 155

Yutzey, Susan, 121–122

Z
Zoboi, Ibi, 68

alastore.ala.org




